

Docket No. 12-1445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDY KERR, Colorado State
Representative, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, Governor of
Colorado, in his Official Capacity,

Defendant-Petitioner.

Appeal From The United States District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable William J. Martinez, U.S. District Judge
Case No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COLORADO PARENT TEACHER ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING THE PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

CATHERINE C. ENGBERG
(California State Bar No. 220376)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 552-7272

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Colorado Parent Teacher Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs Challenge TABOR, Not the State of Colorado’s Well- Established Initiative Power.	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Narrowly Drawn.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Is Perfectly Clear.	7
C. Federal and State Courts Readily Find Narrow Guarantee Clause Challenges Justiciable.	9
II. TABOR Imposes Uniquely Stringent Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Taxing and Spending Powers.	12
A. TABOR’s Spending Restrictions Are Unique Among All State Constitutions.....	13
B. TABOR Effectively Imposes a Unique Voter Approval Requirement for Increasing Colorado Taxes.	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	19
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bauers v. Heisel</i> 361 F.2d 581 (3d. Cir. 1966).....	10
<i>Corr v. Metro. Wash. Airports Auth.</i> 800 F. Supp. 2d 743 (E.D. Va. 2011)	10
<i>Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court</i> 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	11
<i>Pacific States Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Oregon</i> 223 U.S. 118 (1912).....	3, 4, 9, 11
<i>Risser v. Thompson</i> 930 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Zokari v. Gates</i> 561 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8

State Cases

<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Board of Equalization</i> 583 P.2d 1281 (Cal. 1978)	11
<i>Brosnahan v. Brown</i> 651 P.2d 274 (Cal. 1982)	11
<i>Citizens for Jobs and the Economy v. County of Orange</i> 115 Cal.Rptr.2d 90 (2002)	11
<i>Geiger v. Board of Supervisors</i> 313 P.2d 545 (Cal. 1957)	11
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 348, State Question 640</i> 820 P.2d 772 (Okla. 1991)	11

Lobato v. State,
 District Court, City & County of Denver, No. 05 CV 4794.....1

Morrissey v. State
 951 P.2d 911 (Colo. 1998).....5

VanSickle v. Shanahan
 511 P.2d 223 (Kan. 1973)..... 10, 11

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.....1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32.....20

United States Constitution

United States Constitution, Article IV, § 4.....2

United States Constitution, Article V5

State Constitutions

Alaska Constitution, Article IX, § 16 14, 15

Arizona Constitution, Article IX, § 17.....14

Arizona Constitution, Article IX, § 22.....16

California Constitution, Article 13A, § 316

Colorado Constitution, Article § 31.....6

Colorado Constitution, Article V, § 1(1)4

Colorado Constitution, Article V, § 20.....6

Colorado Constitution, Article V, § 46.....6

Colorado Constitution, Article V, § 47.....6

Colorado Constitution, Article X, § 20..... passim

Colorado Constitution, Article X, § 216

Colorado Constitution, Article XVIII, § 9.....	5
Colorado Constitution, Article XVIII, § 16.....	6
Colorado Constitution, Article XXVII	6
Delaware Constitution, Article VIII, § 6	15
Florida Constitution, Article VII, § 1	16
Louisiana Constitution, Article 7, § 10.....	14
Michigan Constitution, Article IX, § 26	17
Michigan Constitution, Article IX, § 27	17, 18
Mississippi Constitution, Article 4, § 70	16
Missouri Constitution, Article X, § 18	17
Missouri Constitution, Article X, § 18a.....	17
Missouri Constitution, Article X, § 19	17, 18
Oklahoma Constitution, Article V, § 33	16
Oklahoma Constitution, Article X, § 23	14, 15
Oregon Constitution, Article IX, § 14	14
Rhode Island Constitution, Article IX, § 16	15
South Carolina Constitution, Article X, § 7.....	14
South Dakota Constitution, Article XI, §§ 13-14	16

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-45-103.7(9).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-77-103.6	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 33-4-101.3	6

Other References

Catherine C. Engberg, Note, *Taking the Initiative: May Congress Reform State Initiative Lawmaking to Guarantee a Republican Form of Government*
54 Stan. L. Rev. 569 (2001)7

Hans A. Linde, *Practicing Theory: The Forgotten Law of Initiative Lawmaking*
45 UCLA L. Rev. 1735 (1988)7

James M Fischer, *Ballot Propositions: The Challenge of Direct Democracy to State Constitutional Jurisprudence*,
11 Hastings Const. L.Q. 43 (1983)12

William Leinen, Note, *Preserving Republican Governance: An Essential Government Functions Exception to Direct Democratic Measures*,
52 William and Mary L. Rev. 997 (2010)12
